

MODZM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HST1030

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER <u> 304-558-2316</u>

_ O

NDT Technologies P O Box 637 South Windsor CT 06074

HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING OFFICE OF MINERS' 1615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

DATE PRINTED	TERN	IS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA:	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/01/2010						
BID OPENING DATE:	_05/03/2			BID (DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY	UOP CA		/IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					Control of the second s	
0001	} 	.	 680-93			
	1 T'		000-93			ļ
TESTI	NG EQUIP	MENT		+		
יינו שיניי	יאסדנד יייסק	TNTA		TOTON		
MINERS	SI VIKG.	I SAFET	CHASING DIV	TE STON,	FOR THE AGENCY, LICITING BIDS	
FOR AL	OPEN EI	ND CONTI	RACT TO PROV	/IDE 1-1	.0 WIRE ROPE	
NON-DI	ESTRUCT‡V	VE TEST	(NDT) EQUII	PMENT P#	R THE	
ATTACI	HED SPE	CIFIÇATI	ONS.			
A.T.T. TI	CHNTCAI.		אול אוופיי ספי	CIIDMTT	ED IN WRITING	
TO FRA	NK WHIT	CAKER IN	THE PURCHA	SUBMILL ASTNG DT	VISION VIA EMAIL	
AT FRA	NK.M.WHI	TTAKER	WV.GOV OR V	/IA FAX	AT 304-558-4115.	
	NE FOR	rechivi <i>ci</i>	L QUESTIONS	5 IS 04∤	12/10 @ 4:00 PM.	
			N\$ WILL BE	ADDRSSE	D BY ADDENDUM	
AFTER	THE DEAL	カアナが転				
EXHIBI	т з			İ		
LIFE C					ES EFFECTIVE ON	
VEAD C		Α Α	ND EXTENDS	FOR A P	ERIOD OF ONE (1	
TEAR C	ARV TO C	איי אטטבו מ מלמידאי	HASONABLE T NEW CONTRA	TWE. TH	EREAFTER AS IS	
ORIGIN	AL CONTR				E" PERIOD SHALL	· -
NOT EX	CEED TWE	LVE (12) MONTHS	DURING :	THIS "REASONABLE	
ŢIME"	THE VEND	OR MAY	TERMINATE T	HIS CON	TRACT FOR ANY	13 7 7000
REASON	UPON GI	VING TH	E DIRECTOR	OF PURC	HASING 30 DAYS	
MKTITE	N NOTIÇE	' "			$F_{n,2}$	J 17830 A 10:01
ÚNLESS	SPECIFI	C PROVI	stons are s	TIPULATI	ED ELSEWHERE	O A 10: 01
‡N THI	S CONTRA	ст фоси	MENT, THE T	ERMS, ¢o	ONDITIONS AND	
		REIN AR	E FIRM FOR	THE LIFE	E OF THE	TATE TO MISTON
CONTRA	CT.				į.	
., ., .,	 	l ⊘∵SEE	 REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONE	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE 100 MAIN 100	in Violato	V.		ELEPHONE ()	644-5855 DATE	4-00-2010
TITLE WAS PARIOD	J.F. FEIN	00-	108:0266	, TWU (X	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESP	ONDING TO	RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND A	DDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	



SIGNATURE

TYPE NAME/ADD®

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

REQ NUMBER HST1030

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

3<u>04-558-2316</u>

HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING OFFICE OF MINERS' 1615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/032010 OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CRIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. **CANCELLATION:** THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICE SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. CPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILLING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-FORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME df work.) QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT. THE ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT SEF REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



A E Z D O C

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER HST1030

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY		
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS, HERE		
NDT Technologies, Inc.	S H	
1726 Ellington Ra KUBOKEST	P	
South Windson CTOGO74	ō	
JOUTH MITICISUM CIURUTY		

HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING OFFICE OF MINERS' 1615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

DATE P	RINTED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTER	Ms
	/2010								<u>in this life, the array of a site is an phononic</u>	<u> </u>
OPENING DA	TE:	05/03/2	2010	1.2.25 C. P. 202000	1	BID (PENING TI	ME 01	;30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT Pr	RICE	AMOUNT	
	MAILED	TO THE	 E PURC	HASTI	IG DTVTST	ON. AND	A THIRD C	'OPY		
					G UNIT.	011, 1212		.01 1		
	BANKRUI	PTCY:	IN TH	E EVI	NT THE V	ENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR	FILES		
							Y DEEM TH			
	WITHOUT				AND TER	MINATE S	UCH CONTR	ACT		
	W1111001	L PORIF	IEK OF	"Dek "						
	THE TER	RMS ANI	CONI	ITION	S CONTAI	NED IN T	HIS CONTR	ACT		
							TERMS AND			
	CONDITI	CONS WH	IICH N	AY AI	PEAR ON .	ANY ATT	CHED PRIN	TED		
							RMS, SALE			
	AGREEME	ENTS OF	MAIN	TENAN	ICE AGREE	MENTS,]	NCLUDING	ANY	•	
	PLECIKO	NITC ME	ן אוטדעו:	SUCH	AS CD-RO	М.,				
	REV. 05	126/20	ne l							
		, 20, 20		TON	CE					
		į								
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED '	ro:				
	D.	1 D 2 D 1 D 1 D 1 D 1 D 1 D 1 D 1 D 1 D		3.534		~~~				
		RCHASI			NISTRATIO	מכ				
		ILDING		ATSIG	N.					
		i		on si	REET, EAS	ST				
	1	I			305-0130					
			Ì	}						
		Ì								
	תידם ישוויים	CIIOTII			DUEC TABLE	117847 ELT (18	ON THE F	1 CD OD		
					MAY NOT			ACE OF		
	1				THII NOI	DE COMS	TDUKED.			
	SEALED	BID								
				}						
		}		Ì						
	BUYER:		1	SEE DEV	44 ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDMC AND CON	DITIONS			Simon co
TURE /	01/1/2 /10	pil los	all l	OLL: NEV	LINGE SIDE FOR I	TELEPHONE	1111 . MA	DATE .	-00 00	1996 (1996) 1
-Lall	rwia W	SKCHL	<i>XXX</i>		10001	146U	644 56	00 1 1	-28-2010	<i>)</i>
1/300	MADGIND	10+ 1"	no	-11/2	163/84		ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER HST1030

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	
NOT Technologues, Inc.	S H
1720 Ellingfor Rd. 7.030XG37	P
double life of words of the	ò
South Mingson Civeora	

HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING OFFICE OF MINERS' 1615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

DATE PRIN	VTED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA	F.(O;B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/01/									
BID OPENING DATE	::)5/03/2	2010			BID (OPENING '	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	пеми	UMBER	UNIT	FPRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. NO).:			HS7	1030			
	BID OPE	ENING I	ATE:		04/	29/10			
	BID OPE	ENING 1	'IME:	:	1:3	O PM			
	TO CONT	ACT YO	U REC	ARDI	IMBER IN IG YOUR E	SID:	IS NECES	SSARY	
	CONTACT	PERSO Hey	on (pi <i>DC2</i>	EASE	PRINT CI R. WEC	early): SCITE	del		
7	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	HST10	30 ****	** TOTAL:	\$ 120,250.00
		To the second se		717.744					
SIGNATURE , / / /	inda.	hopien	p Dia	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	OHH-1	5G55 DATE	4-28-2010
TITLE 1 Cap S	Paplain	Int FE		- 17	2626	1 T (Q V Ur	ADDI	アイン・アン・PRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RÉSPO	DNDING T	O RFQ.	INSER	NAME AND	ADDRESS I		BOVE LABELE	

Wire Rope Non-Destructive Test (NDT) Equipment

Specifications Sheet:

Components Required:

One (1) NDT Test Console with carrying case

Three (3) Console—Head interconnecting cable — Fifty (50) feet in length Two (2) Interconnecting-cable junction boxes

One (1) Test Head (1/4 inch to 7/8 inch) with carrying case

- One (1) 6/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner
- One (1) 7/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner

One (1) Test Head (3/8 inch to 1 3/4 inch) with carrying case

- One (1) 1-1/4 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner
- One (1) 1-3/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner
- One (1) 1-5/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner

One (1) Test Head (3/4 inch to 2 ½ inch) with carrying case

- One (1) 1 7/8 inch (L.D.) Sensor Liner
- One (1) 2-1/8 inch (L.D.) Sensor Liner
- One (1) 2-3/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner

One (1) troubleshooting schematic

Three (3) days related training on this equipment—to be conducted at our facility.

	PO				
	HST-1030			1	
⊤EM #	DESCRIPTION		ESTIMATED FIRST YEAR ORDER	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	NDT Test Console		1	1	-
'	NDT Test Console				-
	22				
a line	NDT Took Connects Counting Conn		1		-
2	NDT Test Console Carrying Case		'		-
Į					
ļ		and Market Halling		we may be seen all the Williams	
	Transfer a series for the property of the series of the se		1	Till till till till till till till till	
3	Console-Head(1/4inch to 7/8inch) with		1		-
	carrying case			<u> </u>	
		e-park international			
	SERVICE CONTRACTOR SERVICE FOR A SERVICE OF SERVICE SERVICE OF SERVICE		<u> </u>	Contraction of the Contraction o	
4	6/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner		<u>'</u>		-
					-
		Sales Services			
			T 1		_
5	7/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner		!		
					-
	Test Head3/8 inch to 1 3/4 inch) with carrying				
	case		1		_
Ĭ					
(a) (a) (a)		a de sucre			
7	1 1/4 inch (I D) Sensor Liner		1		-
	` ,				
Ì					
ĺ					
8	1 3/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner		1		-
-	` _				
ł	<u> </u>				

- -

	PO HST-1030			
TEM#	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED FIRST YEAR ORDER	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
9	1 5/8 inch (I D) Sensor Liner	1		
	Test Head (3/4 inch to 2 1/2 inch) with carrying case	1		- -
11	1 7/8 inch (I D) Sensor Liner			-
12	2 1/8 inch (I D.) Sensor Liner	1		-
13	2 3/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner	1		- -
14	Trouble shooting schematic	1		
15	Console-Head interconnecting cable - Fifty (50) feet in length	1		-
16	Interconnecting-cable junction boxes	1	and company and the second sec	image at rate with the many five on the
a stijija Presidili	GRAND TOTAL		\$ -	\$ -

^{**} Three (3) day related training on this equipment--to be conducted at our facility**



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER HST1030

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

25311

NDT Technologies Inc P O Box 637 South Windsor CT 06074 HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING OFFICE OF MINERS' 615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST HARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/22/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 05/03/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ***** ADDENDUM NO. 1 *********** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE ATTACHED TECHNICAL QUESTIONS & ANSWERS AND TO CLARIFY THE BID OPENING DATE THE BID OPENING DATE IS 05/03/2010 AT 1:30 PM 680-93 0001 LS TESTING EQUIPMENT HST10B0 ***** TOTAL: IS THE END OF RFQ **** THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Technical Questions for HST-1030

Question 1: On page 5 entitled, ""Wire Rope Non-Destructive Test (NDT) Equipment, one of the components required is One (1) troubleshooting schematic

a) Are you expecting a copy of all of the schematics for the instrument?

Answer: Yes, we are requesting all schematics when delivered

Question 2: On page 5 entitled, ""Wire Rope Non-Destructive Test (NDT) Equipment, one of the requirements is:

- a) Three (3) days related training on this equipment to be conducted at our facility
- b) I could not find a place where the cost of the training is to be noted.

Answer: A line item on the price sheet has been added for this information.

Question 3: On pages 6 & 7 there is a column entitled, "EXTENDED PRICE".

a) Could you explain what the EXTENDED PRICE is?

Answer: This is only if ordering more than 1 of each, this column has been removed from the spreadsheet

Question 4: On page 5 you specify three (3) Console-Head interconnecting cables – Fifty (50) feet long. Are these 50 ft long cables in addition to or in lieu of the 25 ft cables that come with each Sensor Head?

Answer: This is in addition to what comes with each Sensor Head.

Question 5: You specify two (2) Interconnecting-Cable junction boxes. We do not know what these junction boxes are. Please explain.

Answer: If the cables you supply have male/female connectors so we can connect each cable together, we will not need a junction box.

Question 6: There is no place to note the shipping charges.

Answer: A line item on the price sheet has been added for this information

PO HST-1030

	HST-1030			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
JTEM#	DESCRIPTION		ESTIMATED FIRST YEAR ORDER	UNIT PRICE
1	NDT Test Console		1	\$ 2,3,600.00
			Legacian Company	
2	NDT Test Console Carrying Case		1	500.00
3	Console-Head(1/4inch to 7/8inch) with carrying case	(SEQ.6)	1 1	154,500,00
4	6/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner		1	420,00
5	7/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner		1	430.00
6	Test Head3/8 inch to 1 3/4 inch) with carrying case		1	24,500.00
7	1 1/4 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner		1	4.90.00
8	1 3/8 inch (LD.) Sensor Liner			4.90.00
9	1 5/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner			4.40.00
10	Test Head (3/4 inch to 2 1/2 inch) with carrying case			33,500.00
11	1 7/8 inch (I.D.) Sensor Liner			690,00
12	2 1/8 inch (I D.) Sensor Liner		(ISBNIC POR COLLEGE	1 6.90.00
13	2 3/8 inch (I D.) Sensor Liner			1 690.00
14	Trouble shooting schematic			1 N/C

PO HST-1030

	HST-1030	 	
ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED FIRST YEAR ORDER	UNIT PRICE
15	Console-Head interconnecting cable - Fifty (50) feet in length	1	790.00
16	Interconnecting-cable junction boxes	1	200,00
17	3-day related training	1	G,000.00
18	Shipping to: MHST, 1615 Washington Street, East Charleston WV 25311		250.00
	GRAND TOTAL		\$ [20,250=00

^{&#}x27; Three (3) day related training on this equipment--to be conducted at our facility

Agency may purchase up to 5 of each item

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code** §5A-3-37 (Does not apply to construction contracts) **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37 provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation residual business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) year ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual maintained its headquarters or principal place of bus preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or and which has maintained its headquarters or principal years immediately preceding the date of this certification.	dent vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of ars immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has siness continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents all place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) tion; or,
2.	working on the project being bid are residents of West immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarte	or one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vertical with all ears or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a s that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the loyees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preferences at the state of both subdivisions.	erence for the reason checked: ons (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor pre Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the submitted; or,	eference who is a veteran for the reason checked: of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard he four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6	Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the Ur purposes of producing or distributing the commodities continuously over the entire term of the project, on a residents of West Virginia who have resided in the sta	eference who is a veteran for the reason checked: nited States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and verage at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are ate continuously for the two immediately preceding years
require agains or dedu	r understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines the ements for such preference, the Secretary may order the st such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid lucted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purch	hat a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the e Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency ase order
authori the req	rizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Directo quired business taxes, provided that such information d ed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.	by reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and or of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid oes not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and ac	ccurate in all respects; and that if a contract is iss ges during the term of the contract, Bidder will noti	ode, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate ify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately
Bidder	r: \$	Signed:
Date:_		itle:
*Check	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above	which you are entitled to receive

RFQ No. HST 1030

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt' means any assessment, premium penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

Debtor' means any individual, corporation partnership, association, limited fiability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: NDT Technologies, The
Authorized Signature: Lowes Will Will Date: H-3y-1010
State of CONNECTICUT
County of HARTIFORD, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of APRIL
My Commission expires HOV 30th , 2011
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC MOTARY PUBLIC

GOLAM 11. AHMED
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2001